
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday 20 January 2023. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee 

 

     
 

 

Monday, 30 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Council Offices, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Ian Stokes, 
Councillor Sue Woolley and Vacancy (Alliance SK) 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the SKDC 
Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 11) 

4.   Updates from previous meeting 
To consider updates on Actions agreed at the meeting held on 30 November 
2022. 
 

(Page 13) 

5.   Appointment of External Auditors 
To inform committee of the outcome of the Public Sector Audit Appointment 
procurement process. 
 

(Pages 15 - 17) 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
This report provides an update on progress against the internal audit plan and 
summarises the results of our work. 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 19 - 61) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023-24 
This Council is required
[...]
A Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services (the 
“CIPFA Treasury Management Code”) and the CIPFA Prudential Code require local 
authorities to produce a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on an 
annual basis.  

2.3  The TMSS details the investment and borrowing policies that the Council will follow 
during 2023/24. The CIPFA code and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) statutory guidance also requires the Council to have a policy 
on non-treasury investments which is included in the Capital Strategy which will be 
approved by Council on 1 March 2023.   

2.4 The TMSS sets out the counterparties that the Council will invest with and the limits 
that will be invested with each counterparty.  These limits are detailed in Appendix 
3 of Appendix A. 

2.5 CIPFA published a revised Treasury Management Code and a revised Prudential 
Code on 20 December 2021 and has stated that revisions need to be included from 
the 2023/24 financial year.  The Council is required to reflect the changes to the 
new Codes of Practice when it prepares the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) and Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) reports and also related 
reports during the financial year.  

2.6 The revised Treasury Mangement Code requires all investments and investment 
income to be attributed to one fo the following purposes:  

• Treasury Management - This type of investment represents balances which 
are only held until the cash is required. 

• Service Delivery – Investments held primarily and directly for the delivery of 
public services including housing, regeneration and local infrastructure.  
Returns on this category of investment which are funded by borrowing are 
permitted only in acses where the income is “either related to the financial 
viability of the project or otherwise incidental to the primary purpose”. 

• Commercial return – Investments held primarily for financial return with no 
treasury management or direct service provision purpose.  Risks on such 
investments should be proportionate to the Council’s financial capacity, i.e., 
that ‘plausible losses’ could be absorbed in budgets or reserves without 
unmanageable detriment to local services.  The Council must not borrow to 
invest primarily for financial return. 

65



2.7.1 The revised Treasury Management Code will require the Council to implement the 
following: 

• Adopt a new liability benchmark treasury indicator to support the finacing 
risk management of the capital financing requirements.  This indicator needs 
to be shown in chart form for a minimum of ten years, with material differences 
between the liability benchmark and actual loans to be explained; 

• Long-term treasury investments, (including pooled funds), are to be classed 
as commercial investments unless justified by a cash flow business case; 

• Pooled funds are to be included in the indicator for principal sums maturing 
in years beyond the initial budget year; 

• Amendment to the knowledge and skills register for officers and members 
involved in the treasury management fuction – to be proportionate to the size 
and complexity of the treasury management conducted by each authority; 

• Reporting to members is be undertaken quarterly.  Specifically, the Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) is required to establish procedures to monitor and 
report performance against all forward-looking prudential indicators at least 
quarterly.  The CFO is expected to establish a measurment and reporting 
process that highlights significant actual or forecast deviations from the 
approved indicators.   

• Environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues to be addressed within 
the Council’s treasury management policies and practices (TMP1). 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 These are considered throughout the report and Appendix A. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 No other options are available as the Council is required to produce a Treasury 

[...]


1.3 The revised Treasury Management Code will require the Council to implement 
the following: 

• Adopt a new liability benchmark treasury indicator to support the 
financing risk management of the capital financing requirements.  This 
indicator needs to be shown in chart form for a minimum of ten years, 
with material differences between the liability benchmark and actual 
loans to be explained; 

• Long-term treasury investments, (including pooled funds), are to be 
classed as commercial investments unless justified by a cash flow 
business case; 

• Pooled funds are to be included in the indicator for principal sums 
maturing in years beyond the initial budget year; 

• Amendment to the knowledge and skills register for officers and 
members involved in the treasury management fuction – to be 

67



Appendix A 

proportionate to the size and complexity of the treasury management 
conducted by each authority; 

• Reporting to members is be done quarterly.  Specifically, the Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) is required to establish procedures to monitor 
and report performance against all forward-looking prudential indicators 
at least quarterly.  The CFO is expected to establish a measurment and 
reporting process that highlights significant actual or forecast deviations 
from the approved indicators.   

• Environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues to be 
addressed within the Council’s treasury management policies and 
practices (TMP1). 

1.4 The main requirements of the Prudential Code relating to service and 
commercial investments are: 

• The risks associated with service and commercial investments should 
be proportionate to their financial capacity, i.e. that plausible losses 
could be absorbed in budgets or reserves without unmanageable 
detriment to the Council; 

• The Council must not borrow to invest for the primary purpose of 
commercial return; 

• It is not prudent for the Council to make any investment or spending 
decision that will increa
[...]
ndividuals regardless of their diversity are addressed 

throughout these documents. 

 

Completed by: Carol Drury, Community Engagement Manager 

 

Safeguarding 

 

1.2 This report provides an update on Safeguarding in line with our constitution. 

130



 

Completed by: Craig Spence, Acting Director of Housing, 12th January 2023 

 

2. Background to the Report 
 

2.1  The 2021/2022 Safeguarding Annual Report (attached at Appendix A) is provided 

to Members in accordance with the Regulatory Framework for the Governance and 

Audit Committee. 

2.2 The report provides a background to the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities; 

training and development opportunities and the uptake by officers and elected 

Members.  The report also outlines the safeguarding interventions undertaken in 

2021/2022, including short case studies to provide a background to some of the 

interactions between residents and officers. Also included is background to, and the 

outcome of, the Council’s submission to the Lincolnshire Assessment and 

Assurance Framework (LAAF) required by the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults 

Board under our collective responsibilities relating to the Care Act 2014 to safeguard 

vulnerable adults. 

2.3 As a District Council we have a general duty of care and statutory requirements in 

relation to the safeguarding of both children and adults.  In general, our 

responsibilities are to report incidents or concerns to the responsible authority 

(Lincolnshire County Council) and to work with other agencies to ensure the welfare 

of children and vulnerable adults. The Safeguarding Annual Report reflects these 

duties and highlights how safeguarding is a Council-wide responsibility. 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 The 2021/2022 Safeguarding Annual Report (attached at Appendix A) is provided 

to Members in accordance with the Regulatory Framework for the Governance 

and Audit Committee, the report is for information and review.  

 

4. Reasons 
[...]
Accounts to ensure that the policies are up to date and in line with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 

To consider approving the 
Statement of Accounting Policies. 

Items to be allocated as and when required 

Financial Regulations 

Code of Corporate Governance 

Code of Conduct 

Contract Procedure Rules 

Risk Management Framework 

Committee Members Meeting with Auditors 

Counter Fraud Framework 

 

 

 

 

144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022
	4 Updates from previous meeting
	5 Appointment of External Auditors
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	SKDC Programme Management
	SKDC Void Management

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023-24
	Appendix A

	8 Short Scrutiny Improvement Review
	Appendix A - Centre for Governance & Scrutiny feedback letter
	Appendix B - Scrutiny Review Workshop Notes
	Appendix C - Written representations from members of the public
	Appendix D - Scrutiny Review Action Plan

	9 Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-2022
	Appendix A - Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-2022a

	10 Work Programme 2022 - 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Monday, 30 January 2023, 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber – South Kesteven House, 
St Peter’s Hill, Grantham, NG31 6PZ 

 

 

 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Paul Wood (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 
Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

 

Cabinet Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing)   
 
Officers in attendance  
 
Richard Wyles (Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer) 
Graham Watts (Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director of Governance) 
Craig Spence (Acting Director for Housing and Property) 
Julie Martin (Head of Housing Technical Services) 
Kelly Foster (Repairs Manager) 
Claire Morgan (Senior Management Accountant) 
Carol Drury (Community Engagement Officer) 
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 

 

 
 
 



 
 

12. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaffy Rice-Oxley, Ian Stokes 
and Murray Turner. 
 
Councillor Mark Whittington substituted for Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley and 
Councillor Philip Knowles substituted for Councillor Murray Turner. 

 
 

13. Disclosure of interests 
 

No interests were disclosed. 
 
As a substitute on the Committee, Councillor Whittington clarified that he would not 
take part in any debate that covered his portfolio as Cabinet Member for Waste 
Services and Climate Change. 

 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were proposed, seconded 
and agreed as a correct record. 

 
15. Updates from previous meeting 

 
The Chairman informed Members that the action sheet from the meeting held on 30 
November 2022 within the agenda confirmed that an amended audit annual report 
was sent by email to Members of the Committee on 1 December 2022 and had 
been published online. 

 
16. Appointment of External Auditors 

 
The Council currently utilised Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
procurement of external audit services.  On 3 March 2022 Full Council approved 
that the Council should opt into the PSAA national procurement scheme for the 
provision of external audit services for the period commencing April 2023.  On 17 
October 2022 the PSAA informed the Council that KPMG LLG would be the 
appointed external auditor for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 subject to consultation.   
 
Confirmation had now been received that KPMG LLP had been formally appointed 
as the Council’s external auditors and was approved by the PSAA Board at its 
meeting on 16 December 2022. The audit of the 2023/23 Statement of Accounts 
was to be completed by Grant Thornton so the Governance and Audit Committee 
would continue to receive reports from the Council’s current external auditors during 
2023/24 before having moved to KPMG’s control. 

 
The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that details in terms of personnel and 
representation at future Governance and Audit Committees had yet to be 
confirmed.  The participation as part of a Lincolnshire Group was considered 



 
 

beneficial to the Council as it provided opportunities for a more collaborative way of 
working. 

 
The Chairman clarified that the appointment was for a term of five years and stated 
that KPMG were well-known nationwide. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED; 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 
a) Noted that KPMG LLP will be the Council’s external auditors for the 

period 2023/24 to 2027/28 following the completion of the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments procurement.  
 

17. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023-24 
 

The report was presented to Committee by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services (the 
“CIPFA Treasury Management Code”) and the CIPFA Prudential Code required 
local authorities to produce a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on 
an annual basis.   The TMSS detailed the investment and borrowing policies that 
the Council were to follow during 2023/24.  The CIPFA code and the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) statutory guidance also 
required the Council to have a policy on non-treasury investments which was 
included in the Capital Strategy which was to be approved by Council on 1 March 
2023.   
 
The TMSS set out the counterparties that the Council would invest with and the 
limits that would be invested with each counterparty.  CIPFA published a revised 
Treasury Management Code and a revised Prudential Code on 20 December 2021 
and stated that revisions needed to be included from the 2023/24 financial year.  
The Council was required to reflect the changes to the new Codes of Practice when 
it prepared the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) reports and also related reports during the financial year. 
 
The revised Treasury Management Code required all investments and investment 
income to be attributed to one of the following purposes:  
 
•   Treasury Management – investments held for cash purposes 
•   Service Delivery – Housing new builds and local infrastructure 
•   Investment in assets and facilities to deliver a commercial return to the Council  
 
The revised Treasury Management Code required the Council to implement the 
following:  
 
•   Adopt a new liability benchmark treasury indicator to support the financing risk 

management of the capital financing requirements.  



 
 

•   Long-term treasury investments, (including pooled funds were to be classed as 
commercial investments unless justified by a cash flow business case 

  •   Pooled funds were to be included in the indicator for principal sums maturing in 
years beyond the initial budget year 

•   Amendment to the knowledge and skills register for officers and members 
involved in the treasury management function – to be proportionate to the size 
and complexity of the treasury management conducted by each authority 

 •  Reporting to members was to be undertaken quarterly 
 •  Environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues to be addressed within the 

Council’s treasury management policies and practices (TMP1). 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that some of the balances and 
financial levels referenced within the appendices may differ slightly when the final 
budget was set but were based on the best budget estimates at the time of 
compiling the strategy.  
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 

 

• In reference to loans to Local Authority-owned companies (LAC), the Strategy 
confirmed that business plans had to be ‘clear and robust’ and to have 
demonstrated the affordability of the investment for the LAC.  A Member 
asked under what terms the Council gave a loan of £571,000 to 
EnvironmentSK Ltd when there was no clear business plan. 

 

• As the borrowing rate of the Public Works Loan Board was linked to interest 
rates, what impact would the current, frequent interest rate rises have on the 
Council’s funding Strategy going forward? 

 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Committee that the document was a 
framework setting out the approach for Treasury Management for 2023 and 2024.  
Within the framework was an opportunity for the Council, subject to a business plan 
having been presented and approved, to make loans to its commercial Local 
Authority-owned companies provided affordability was demonstrated.  The report 
set out the Council’s statement as to how it was to consider investments in financial 
institutions, having regard for the environmental, social and governance 
arrangements of those institutions. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer continued that the plans of the Public Works Loan Board 
in terms of investment and borrowing remained uncertain particularly in regard to 
borrowing as the rates fluctuated daily.  This depended on the amount borrowed 
and over what timescale as well as the structure of the loan.  It was very likely rates 
would change again.  The Capital programme had so far been financed from 
internal borrowing or internal reserves and this involved the use of cash balances in 
lieu of going to the financial market.  The short-term strategy was to continue that 
arrangement to avoid being exposed to the volatility of the market.  The Capital 
programme that was currently being prepared and was ready for consultation did 
not have any significant expenditure related to larger-sized projects so there was no 
short-term requirement to go to the market.  The implications of borrowing impacted 



 
 

the revenue part of the Council’s budget and the forecast was currently challenging, 
given the volatility around utility and pay award costs.  The Council currently had no 
plans to undertake external borrowing but this was to be kept under review. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and complemented the hard work of the 
Finance Team. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED: 
 
That the Committee:  

 
a) Recommended to Council that the 2023-24 Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement was approved. 
 
 

18. Short Scrutiny Improvement Review 
 

The report was presented to the Committee by Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing. 
 
In 2021 the Council commissioned the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to 
undertake an evaluation of its scrutiny function to check and test that scrutiny 
arrangements met the Council’s high expectations of democratic accountability and 
that decision-making and overview and scrutiny was transparent, effective and 
impactful.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee considered an initial draft of an action plan 
in response to the recommendations of the review at its meeting on 28 September 
2022.  It was agreed at that meeting that further work needed to be undertaken on 
the action plan and that this should be informed by a Councillor workshop.  
 
The workshop was held on 30 November 2022 and was open to the public and a 
number of public attendees took the opportunity to submit their views and 
comments after the workshop in respect of the Scrutiny Review.  In re-considering 
the recommendations of the review, taking into account the comments received at 
the workshop and the written submissions from members of the public, a revised 
action plan had been developed by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
and Licensing. 
 
The Action Plan also set out progress made to date in respect of each 
recommendation since receipt of the final report by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny.  The Governance and Audit Committee was invited to consider the 
content of the findings of the review, the outcomes of the workshop and the revised 
action plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member clarified that she agreed with the vast majority of 
recommendations and this had been indicated within the revised plan.  A lot of 
discussion, thought and planning had gone into the revised plan.  There were to be 



 
 

some changes in the way the Council worked regarding scrutiny.  In particular, 
there was to be more involvement with the Committee Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen in forward planning for meetings and early scrutiny for future 
development.  Committee Chairmen were expected to attend Cabinet meetings to 
put forward subjects for future discussion and present recommendations from their 
respective Committee.  Other changes included: 

 

• Proposed revisions to the Council’s committee structure. 

• More opportunities throughout the year for the Leader and Deputy to be held 
to account in respect of delivery against the Corporate Plan. 

• Proposed amendments to the Constitution in respect of considering the 
Council’s budget  

 
 

During discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 

• What was the timescale for completion of the action plan? 

• The review was seen as important and the detail of the work undertaken was 
acknowledged by the Chairman.  The recent workshop was found to be very 
useful. 

• A Member asked why the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and 
Licensing did not agree with recommendation 9 – ‘considered changing the 
process for the appointment if scrutiny committee chairmen’. 
Some Members welcomed the report, although some expressed they did not 
consider it a positive report.  Some expressed disagreement regarding 
recommendation 9 and felt the current process of appointing Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen required change, as per the recommendation.  Councillor 
Dixon-Warren requested that his reservations about not carrying the 
chairmanship recommendation forward be recorded.  He had found no record 
of this recommendation being discussed and felt that the Council needed to 
do better than ‘that’s the way we’ve always done it’.”  

• It was considered by some Members that tradition or the fact that some other 
Councils adopted the same Chairmen appointment process was not sufficient 
reason to continue the same process. 

• A Member considered that the review confirmed the process for appointing 
Committee Chairmen did not work and scrutiny processes had not always 
been satisfactory.  These appointments were currently political ones made by 
the Leader of the leading group, therefore creating political bias. 

• Holding scrutiny committees the day before a meeting of Cabinet did not 
represent an honest and constructive view of scrutiny meetings.  The 
appointment of Chairmen was at the heart of the process. 

• The scrutiny process needed to be more collaborative, not confrontational.  
The need to listen to the public was acknowledged as an important factor in 
the process. 

• It was noted that Cabinet agreed with 11 of 13 recommendations within the 
report. 

• Was there any protocol for promoting early scrutiny? 



 
 

• The recommendation to have a standards committee was welcomed. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing clarified that any 
changes proposed to the action plan report would be heard at Constitution 
Committee on 14 February before being heard at Full Council in March.  The 
Cabinet Member informed the Committee that they felt no changes were needed to 
the process of appointing scrutiny Chairmen as the current process worked well 
and there were other Councils who used the same system with success. 
 
The Chairman added that the current process worked well.  Scrutiny was the 
responsibility of Committee Members to work within the framework provided, 
holding the Cabinet to account.  The Chairman added that it was traditional that the 
Leader appointed the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Waste Services and Climate Change emphasised the 
importance of providing training for Members on scrutiny committees as it would 
enable Councillors to have the confidence and skills to undertake the role.  Scrutiny 
frequently involved the ability to assess complex documents, for example, the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  The difficulties in co-ordinating 
everyone’s diaries was acknowledged. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the appointment process for committee 
chairmanship had been included as part of the comprehensive review of the 
Constitution.  The Governance and Audit Committee had the right to change any 
aspect of the Scrutiny action plan as it wished.  Whilst it was not ideal to hold 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings the day before a meeting of Cabinet, 
this only happened in exceptional circumstances when a timetable relating to a 
decision was so tight that it was the only viable way to ensure scrutiny of decisions 
took place.  The Officer clarified that the most important factor was that scrutiny 
was able to happen, even it if was the day before a decision was due to be made, 
and that it would still be possible for Cabinet to take into account any 
recommendations submitted from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Training 
for Members was fundamental and following the elections in May 2023, the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny would be holding training for all members of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.   
 
A Member expressed concern in respect of the proposed reduction in Committees 
and complex functions currently under the responsibility of some committees 
potentially being considered a different meeting.  The Member added that a lower 
number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees reduced the amount of effective 
challenge and that an active, challenging opposition contributed to healthy 
governance. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED: 
 
That the Committee: 

 
a) endorsed the Scrutiny Improvement Review Action Plan.  



 
 

 
Councillor Sue Woolley asked that her abstention from the vote be noted due to not 
being present for the whole debate. 
 

 
19. Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
The purpose of this report was to provide details of the audit work during the period 
1 December 2022 to 20 January 2023, advise on progress of the 2022/23 plan and 
raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Governance & Audit Committee 
role.  Since the last update report presented to the Governance & Audit Committee 
in December 2022, the Auditors completed the following audits: 
 
Programme Management  
Housing Voids 
 
The Chief Finance Officer clarified that in the absence of the Assurance 
Lincolnshire Auditors, the report was to be deferred to the next meeting if Members 
were in agreement.  As Housing Management staff were present, it was considered 
appropriate that their comments on the report findings be heard. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
be heard at the 15 March meeting. 
 
The Acting Director for Housing confirmed that the overall assurance finding of 
‘limited’ was disappointing and down to a number of extenuating factors, including 
staffing levels, contracts and resources experienced over the last 8/9 months.  The 
new Housing Management system, scheduled to be implemented in April 2023 was 
a positive way forward. 
 
Action 1 referred to loss of revenue around delays in turnaround times for void 
properties.  Not all Voids had been inspected within two days of vacancy.  Pre-
inspection determined some of these were found to be major works properties.  
Some properties were prioritised over others having been identified as quick 
turnaround properties under 20 days.  The Housing Management System had an 
extensive live reporting facility that enabled a more efficient and responsive 
process. 
 
Action 2 referred to the ineffective management of empty properties.  Data-led 
processes were to enhance the information recorded such as asbestos reports, to 
streamline the process. 
 
Action 3 referred to post-inspections and the insufficient use of data, expected to 
improve under the new management system.  A Voids Contract Manager was a 
new post to monitor the data reports and reduce turnaround times. 
 
Action 4 referred to accuracies within data reporting and maintaining KPIs.  Service 
planning was to commence in early February 2023 to identify benchmarking and 



 
 

best practice processes.  Better performance reporting commentary was found to 
be required and the Council was committed to this as part of the continuation of 
improvement. 

 
Action 5 referred to the instalment of regular monthly void meetings and review of 
housing risk registers.  A number of risks had been identified as staffing, contractor 
resources and supply chain issues.  Service planning was to monitor these risks. 
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 

 

• The current 60-day turnaround target for completion of Void properties did not 
seem challenging enough and it was considered disappointing that the target 
was not currently being met. 

• Was the Housing Management confident that with the new staff structure in 
place, the situation would improve? 

• The hard work of the staff, in difficult circumstances were acknowledged.  The 
Acting Housing Director was thanked for overseeing the completion of the lift 
repairs at Meadow Court in Bourne. 

• What effect would the new Housing Management System have on the Voids 
process? 

• How was the aim to reduce potential revenue losses to be measured? 
 

The Acting Director of Housing informed Members that internal resource issues 
impacted the last year substantially.  There was now a dedicated Voids team in 
place which provided resilience.  The target of 60 days had been met but supply 
and staffing issues contributed to the current levels.  The Housing Management 
System was to give effective timescales for each part of the process and was to 
allocate an officer to provide ownership and efficiency.  The Officer stated the 
ultimate aim was for a sub-20 day target but nationwide issues were impacting all 
local authorities.  A delay of up to 6 weeks had been experienced when awaiting 
delivery of kitchen parts, for example.   
 
Rent loss figures were to be included within the KPI reports going forward.  The 
team were currently experiencing a 4.8 out of 5 satisfaction rate from tenants and 
post re-let repairs were significantly reduced. 
 
The Head of Housing Technical Services added that although the findings were 
disappointing, staff had worked exceptionally hard to improve the service. 
 

 
20. Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-2022 

 
The Community Engagement Officer presented the report. 
 
The report provided a background to the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities; 
mandatory training and development opportunities and the uptake by officers and 
elected Members.  329 training modules had been completed during 2021/22.  This 
was 288 by Officers and 71 by Members. 



 
 

 
 
The report also outlined the safeguarding interventions undertaken in 2021/2022, 
including short case studies to provide a background to some of the interactions 
between residents and officers.  Also included was background to, and the outcome 
of, the Council’s submission to the Lincolnshire Assessment and Assurance 
Framework (LAAF) required by the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board under 
our collective responsibilities relating to the Care Act 2014 to safeguard vulnerable 
adults.   
 
In general, our responsibilities were to report incidents or concerns to the 
responsible authority (Lincolnshire County Council) and to work with other agencies 
to ensure the welfare of children and vulnerable adults.  The Safeguarding Annual 
Report reflected these duties and highlighted how safeguarding was a Council-wide 
responsibility. 

 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 

 

• Members should be encouraged and reminded to take the training offered as 
only 17 Members had completed it and it didn’t reflect well on them. 

• Is the training to be completed every year? 
 
The Community Engagement Officer confirmed that two training modules were s to 
be completed within the first year of a Councillor’s term in office and then one other 
module each year during the four-year term. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed Members that training will be completed as part of 
the induction programme in May. 
 
ACTION 1: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer will ensure a reminder was circulated to all 
Members to complete any training necessary. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED: 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 
a) reviewed the 2021/2022 Safeguarding Annual Report and noted its 

contents.  
 
 

21. Work Programme 2022 - 2023 
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2022 – 2023. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer informed that the report on the review of terms of 
reference was to be deferred to the next municipal year. 



 
 

 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was deferred to the meeting on 15 March 2023. 

 
22. Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 

There were no other items of business. 
 

23. Close of Meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 15:47. 
 
 


